

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

– v. –

RONALD A. MCIVER,

Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA AT ANDERSON**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**JOHN P. FLANNERY, II
CAMPBELL, MILLER, ZIMMERMAN, PC
19 East Market Street
Leesburg, Virginia 20176
(703) 771-8344**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY REMARKS1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS7

ARGUMENT11

 A. THE TRIAL COURT’S JURY INSTRUCTIONS WERE
 IMPERMISSIBLE AND PLAIN ERROR11

 B. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULINGS WITH RESPECT TO EXPERT
 TESTIMONY WERE BOTH PLAINLY ERRONEOUS AND AN
 ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....23

 C. THE GOVERNMENT’S EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT TO
 SUPPORT THE JURY’S VERDICT25

CONCLUSION & REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT32

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Gebardi v. U.S.,
287 U.S. 112, 53 S.Ct. 35 (1932).....30

Gonzales v. Oregon,
___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 904 (Jan. 17, 2006) passim

Hunt v. Lee,
291 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2002)3

Kopf v. Skyrn,
992 F.2d 374 (4th Cir. 1993)24

Kotteakos v. United States,
328 U.S. 750 (1947).....31, 32

Linder v. U.S.,
268 U.S. 5, 45 S.Ct. 446 (1925).....28

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....3

U.S. v. Alerre,
430 F.3d 681 (4th Cir., December 1, 2005).....11, 12, 13, 15

U.S. v. Booker,
543 U.S. ___, 125 S.Ct. 738 (2005).....27

U.S. v. Gastiaburo,
16 F.3d 582 (4th Cir. 1994)3

U.S. v. Katz,
271 U.S. 354, 46 S.Ct. 513 (1926).....30

U.S. v. Moore,
423 U.S. 122 (1975).....22

U.S. v. Morton Salt,
338 US 632 (1950).....4

U.S. v. Patterson,
38 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1994)27

U.S. v. Richardson,
195 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1999)3

U.S. v. Rodriguez,
279 F.3d 947 (11th Cir. 2002)27

U.S. v. Sager,
49 F.2d 725 (2d Cir. 1931).....30

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>U.S. v. Tran Trong Cuong</i> , 18 F.3d 1132 (4 th Cir. 1994) | 16, 17, 23, 24 |
| <i>U.S. v. Zeuli</i> , 137 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1943)..... | 30 |
| <i>Vinson v. Clarke Cty., Ala.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (S.D. Ala. 1998)..... | 27 |
| <i>Woods v. Lecureux</i> , 110 F.2d 1215 (6 th Cir. 1997) | 24 |
| Rules, Statutes and Other Authorities | |
| 21 C.F.R. §1306.4..... | 11 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)..... | 26 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 823(g) | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 290bb-2a..... | 21 |
| Federal Rule of Evidence 702..... | 24 |
| Federation of State Medical Boards of the United States, Inc., “ <i>Model Policy for the Use of Controlled Substances for the Treatment of Pain</i> ” | 5 |
| National Institute of Nursing Research, NIH & Office of Medical Applications of Research, NIH, National Institutes of Health State-of-the-Science Conference Statement (December 6-8, 2004) | 2 |
| Ronald T. Libby, “ <i>Treating Doctors as Drug Dealers – the DEA’s War on Prescription Painkillers</i> ”, CATO Institute Policy Analysis (June 16, 2005)..... | 2 |
| State Attorneys General to DEA, “Comment on Dispensing of Controlled Substances for the Treatment of Pain,” Docket No. DEA-261, dated March 21, 2005 | 4, 6 |
| Statement of the American Pharmacist Association, “ <i>OxyContin and Beyond: Examining the Role of FDA and DEA in Regulating Prescription Painkillers</i> ” (Boston, Mass. - September 13, 2005)..... | 5 |
